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COMPLAINANT,

V.

67TH INC. DOING BUSINESS AS 67TH AVENUE MOVERS INC. AND/OR NEIGHBORS MOVING AND/OR FATHERS AND SONS MOVING AND/OR 67TH AVENUE LOGISTICS INC.,

 
RESPONDENT.
RECOMMENDED DECISION OF
administrative law judge
G. Harris Adams 
Granting motionS; Modifying agreement; assessing civil penalty, subject to modification; waiving response time; vacating hearing; and closing proceeding
Mailed Date:  February 25, 2013
I. STATEMENT

1. The captioned proceeding was initiated on November 5, 2012, when the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) issued Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 104705 to 67th Inc., doing business as 67th Avenue Movers Inc. and/or Neighbors Moving and/or Fathers and Sons Moving and/or 67th Avenue Logistics, Inc. (Respondent) alleging one violation of § 40-10.1-505(1), C.R.S., and Rule 6608(b) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6.  Information in CPAN No. 104705 indicates that it was served on November 13, 2012 by certified U.S. Mail, return receipt requested.  

2. The Commission referred the above-captioned matters to an administrative law judge (ALJ) during the Weekly Meeting held December 19, 2012.

3. On January 2, 2013, counsel entered an appearance on behalf of Staff.

4. By Decision No. R13-0105-I, issued January 23, 2013, the CPAN was amended.  The Violation Cite in Count 1 of the CPAN was amended to reference § 40-10.1-505(1) C.R.S., and Rule 6608(c) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6.

5. After being rescheduled, a hearing is currently scheduled to commence in this matter on March 5, 2013.

6. On February 21, 2013, the Joint Motion to Approve Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, Waive Response Time to this Motion, and to Vacate the Hearing Date Set Pursuant to Decision No. R13-0231-I was filed. Parties reported having reached a comprehensive agreement in the spirit of compromise and in light of the uncertainties of trial. Further, consideration of avoiding the expensive litigation and the promotion of administrative efficiency was considered. The parties simultaneously filed a copy of their Stipulation and Settlement Agreement for which approval is requested. A copy of the agreement is attached hereto as Appendix A and is incorporated herein by reference. Based thereupon, it is requested that the hearing in this matter be vacated. It is requested that response time be waived because the requested relief is unopposed.

7. On February 22, 2013, the Motion to Amend Stipulation and Settlement Agreement was filed.  Staff requests that paragraph 5 of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement be amended to read:  “The $1,400.00 settlement amount includes a 10 percent surcharge pursuant to § 24-34-109, C.R.S., and the breakout is as follows: $1,272.73 is the civil penalty and $127.27 is the 10 percent surcharge.”  Respondent has authorized Staff to state that the motion is unopposed. 

8. Good cause shown for the unopposed request, response time will be waived to both motions.  The Stipulation and Settlement Agreement will be amended as requested and addressed below. 

9. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.
II. findings, and conclusions
10. Respondent does not challenge the Commission’s jurisdiction in this proceeding.  The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this case and personal jurisdiction over Respondent.

11. In the CPAN, Staff sought assessment of civil penalties in the amount of $2,420.00 for one violation of § 40-10.1-105(1), C.R.S., and 4 CCR 723-6-6608(c) on November 5, 2013.  The Nature of Violation alleged is: "Failed to provide shipper a copy of contract prior to commencing moving services."  The amount of the civil penalty was doubled in the CPAN from $1,100.00 to $2,100.00 pursuant to § 40-7-113.3(3), C.R.S., because Respondent had received a civil penalty assessment for a violation of subsection § 40-7-113(1), C.R.S., within the year prior to the civil penalty assessment that is the subject of this proceeding.  In Docket No. 11G-1030HHG, the CPAN was issued on December 23, 2011.

12. Respondent admits liability to the violation set forth in the CP AN.

13. Respondent agrees to immediately cease and desist from failure to provide shippers a copy of contract prior to commencing moving services.

14. The Parties agree to assessment of a reduced civil penalty in the amount of $1,400.00, including a 10 percent surcharge pursuant to § 24-34-109, C.R.S., as part of the settlement.  The Parties considered the following mitigating factors pursuant to Commission Rule 1302(b):

a. 
Respondent acknowledges wrongdoing and 

b. 
Respondent admits the maximum level of culpability for the violation set forth in the CPAN.

c. 
Mr. Mike Sarris is Respondent's new general manager. Mr. Sarris was hired to resolve issues within the company.

d. 
Mr. Sarris has identified numerous problems with Respondent's processes and procedures and is implementing training to address these issues and to increase customer service and responses to issues that may arise.

e. 
Mr. Sarris has taken measures to ensure consumers receive estimates which are complete and that the final contract will not be more than 110 percent of the estimate, as required by 4 CCR 723-6-6608(b).

f. 
Mr. Sarris asserts that Respondent is determined to be in compliance with all relevant PUC Rules. 

g. 
Mr. Sarris fully cooperated with Staff in resolving this matter without the need for a litigated evidentiary proceeding. 

h. 
Assessing Respondent a civil penalty of $1,400.00 under the terms herein is sufficient to motivate Respondent to remain compliant with the Public Utilities Laws and Commission Rules on a going-forward basis.

15. The settlement addresses other terms and conditions, including failure to comply.

16. The Parties contend the settlement agreement is just, reasonable, and in the public interest after considering the cost and hazards of litigation, administrative efficiency, and purposes of the civil penalty.   

17. While the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement will be approved based upon the slightest margin, the undersigned will express serious reservations with the extent of penalty reduction in light of the second violation occurring within a one year period.  In light of the factors addressed by the parties and particularly the suspension of the remainder of the penalty originally proposed herein, the settlement will not be disturbed. 

18. The Agreement, as modified, is just and reasonable.  It will be accepted and the motion will be granted.  

19. Respondent will be ordered to pay $1,400.00 in accordance with the Agreement.  

20. A civil penalty of $2,420 00, including a 10 percent surcharge, will be assessed for the proven violation in count 1 of CPAN No. 104705.  However, the amount in excess of $1,400.00 shall be permanently suspended on the condition that Respondent complies with the terms and conditions of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement.  

21. If Respondent violates any part of the conditions for the suspension of the civil penalty, the suspension shall immediately expire and the total assessed penalty shall be due and payable to the Commission immediately, less payment made.

22. The ALJ finds the payment of $1,400.00 subject to the terms and conditions of the modified agreement achieves the following purposes underlying civil penalty assessment: (a) deterring future violations by Respondent; (b) motivating Respondent to comply with the law in the future; and (c) punishing Respondent for his past behavior. 

23. Except as provided in the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement and this Recommended Decision, approval of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement will not have a precedential affect upon other Commission matters.  See Colorado Ute Elec. Ass’n, Inc. v. PUC, 602 P.2d 861, 865 (Colo. 1979); B & M Serv., Inc. v. PUC, 429 P.2d 293, 296 (Colo. 1967).
24. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the Administrative Law Judge recommends that the Commission enter the following order.
III. order

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Response time to the Motion to Amend Stipulation and Settlement Agreement filed on February 22, 2013, is waived and the request granted.  The Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix A, is modified as stated in paragraph I.7. above.

2. Response time to the Joint Motion to Approve Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, Waive Response Time to this Motion, and to Vacate the Hearing Date Set Pursuant to Decision No. R13-0231-I filed February 21, 2013, is waived.  

3. The Joint Motion to Approve Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, as the agreement has now been amended, is granted.

4. The Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, as modified, is accepted and approved. The modified agreement is incorporated herein by reference.  Parties shall comply with the terms of the Agreement.

5. Respondent 67th Inc. doing business as 67th Avenue Movers Inc. and/or Neighbors Moving and/or Fathers and Sons Moving and/or 67the Avenue Logistics, Inc. is assessed a penalty of $2,240.00 for one violation of § 40-10.1-505(1), C.R.S., and Rule 6608(b) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 
723-6, including a 10 percent surcharge imposed pursuant to § 24-34-108, C.R.S.    

6. Respondent shall pay $1,400.00 for the admitted violation no later than ten days after the final Commission decision in this proceeding.  The remainder of the assessment in paragraph III.A.5 shall be permanently suspended on the condition that Respondent complies with the terms and conditions of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement as modified.  

7. If Respondent violates the condition set forth in paragraph III.A.6, the suspension shall immediately expire and the total assessed penalty shall be due and payable to the Commission within ten days thereof, less payment made.

8. The hearing scheduled to commence in this matter on March 5, 2013, is vacated.

9. Docket No. 12G-1187HHG is closed.

10. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

11. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

12. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


G. HARRIS ADAMS
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge
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